## CITY OF HARRISBURG ORDINANCE #2018-03, TO AMEND THE TITLE 11, TAXATION, OF THE REVISED MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Harrisburg as follows:

## **ARTICLE I – PURPOSE AND JURISDICTION**

SECTION 1 – PURPOSE.

Ordinance #2018-03 is an ordinance to amend Title 11 of the Revised Municipal Ordinances of the City of Harrisburg. The City Council of the City of Harrisburg has deemed these regulations and controls to be reasonable and reasonably related to the purpose of promoting the health, safety, and general welfare of the City of Harrisburg.

SECTION 2 – JURISDICTION.

This Ordinance shall govern all territory within the statutory jurisdiction of the City of Harrisburg, South Dakota.

SECTION 3 – SEVERABILITY AND SEPARABILITY.

Should any Article, Section, Subsection, or Provision of this Ordinance be found to be or declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the portion so declared to be invalid or unconstitutional.

## ARTICLE II – AMENDMENT TO TITLE 11.05, URBAN AND RURAL SERVICE DISTRICTS

A. Amend Chapter 11.0506: Platting or construction in rural district, to read:

Whenever any parcel of land included within the rural service district:

- A. Is platted in whole or in part;
- B. Is the subject of an application for a permit for the construction of a commercial, industrial or urban residential development or improvement to be situated on such parcel or any part thereof; or
- C. Otherwise fails to meet the criteria as set forth in Section 11.0503 of this ordinance.

The board or officer of the city approving such plat or building permit or having knowledge of the change in circumstances shall report the change to the city council which shall may make and enter an order transferring such parcel from the rural service district to the urban service district.

## CITY OF HARRISBURG ORDINANCE #2018-03, TO AMEND THE TITLE 11, TAXATION, OF THE REVISED MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Harrisburg that this Ordinance shall become effective in accordance to law.

CITY OF HARRISBURG	ATTEST:
--------------------	---------

<u>Mayor Julie Burke – Van Luvanee</u>

Finance Officer Mary McClung

(SEAL)

First Reading: March 5, 2018 Second Reading: March 19, 2018 Published: March 29, 2018 Effective: April 18, 2018